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Proceedlngs agalnst ; B o |

ISRAEL COTTMAN
T/a HARLEM.INN . . o
1117 Washington Avenue .~ -
Douglas Park I
Egg: Harbor Township . ..
PO Rte. 1, Pleasantv1lle, N. J. CONCLUSIONS
L AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retall Consump~ ”
tion License C-18 for .the license
year 1952-53, issued by the -
iownshlp Committee of the. Town=-. -
ship of Egg. ‘Harbor: and renewed
for the 1953-54 . llcen31ng year in,
the name of S \ N

ISRAEL COTTMAN,

. sob
RN ~— —~— — —— . N s "v : (. A ~—r L
- ; e N . S

for the same premlses. .
Coulomb, McAllister & Hunter, ILsgs., by William B. Hunter,. Esq.,
; ‘Attorneys for. Defendant- llcensee.
ndwardvF.:Amborse Esq., Appearlnw for Division. of. Alcohollc-~
'.A S I Beverage Control.
BY THE: DIRECTOR° . _,'," oo
Defendant pleaded not gullty to the following charges“~

W], On April 6, 1952, you allowed permitted and
suffered your 1lcensed premises and your llcensed bu31ness
to be used in fartherance and aid of and in connectlon with
an 1llegal adtivity or enterprlse resulting in a convic-
tion in.a criminal prosecution,.in. that you .conducted a
dice game in a building occupied and maintained. by you.
T 1mmed1ately and directly .aceéssible’ from your, licensed
" premises and otherwise connected and operated in conjunc- .
" tion with your licensed.business, by reason of which you. :
were conv1cted on- Septembef 22, 1952 in the Atlantic County -
~ Criminal gourt’ of the crimes of keeping and maintaining a . -
' hdlsorderly house, contrary to Ne J.-Se. 272 85-1 and maintain- .
‘ing and keeping a gambling house. contrary to N. J. S. 2A 112-33
in violatlon of Rule L. of State legulatlons No. 20. A ‘

w2, On September 22 1952 you were conv1cted in the
Atlantic County Crlmlnal Court of the. crlmeq of. keeplng and
'malntalning s disorderly house, contrary to N. J. S. RA¢ 85-1
and maintaining and keeplnb a ‘gambling house contrary: to®
Ne Jo Se 2A 112 -3, crlmes 1nvolv1ng moral turpitude, . such.
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convictions being acts or happenings occurring after the
time of your making. application for your current license
which, if they had occurred before said time, would have
prevented the issuance of your license since such issuance
would have been contrary to R. S. 3331-25,.%

At the hearing herein there was introduced in evidence,
without objection, a certified copy of an indictment, together
with the court minutes and sentence showing-that, on September 22,
1952, defendant was convicted by a jury in-the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Atlantic County (Law Division: = Criminal), on the-
following counts: : B - - : -

“The Grand Jurors of the State of New Jersey, for the
County of Atlantié¢, 'upon their oath present that Israel
Cottman and Harry Spencer, on the 6th day of April, 1952,
and for a long period of time prior therete at the Town-
ship of Egg Harbor, in the County of Atlantic aforesaid
and within the jurisdiction of this Court, a certain common,
ill-governed and disorderly house, unlawfully did keep and
maintaing and, in the said house, for their own gain and
lucre, certain evil-disposed versons, then and on the said
other days and times, there unlawfully and willingly did -
cause and procure to frequent and come together, and the
sald persons, in the said house, at unlawful times, as-well
in the night as in the day, then and- on the said other days
and times, there to be and remain, gambling, playing for
money and other valuable things at and with dice and other
devices, and otherwise misbehaving themselves, unlawfully
did permit and suffer, to the great damageé and common
nuisance of all the citizens of the State of New Jersey,
there inhabiting, being, residing and passing;.contrary -
to the provisions of N. J. S. 2A385-1, against the peace of .-
this State, the government and dignity of the same. -

L S *OO% % S

>R s

THIRD COUNT,

.~ And. the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oath do

further present that on the date, place and in the juris-
diction set forth in the first count herein, the said Israel
Cottman and Harry Spencer wilfully, unlawfully, corruptly
and_habitually maintained and kept a place, to wit, .the frame
building situate at the rear of #1117 West Washington Avenue,
in the Township of Egg Harbor, to which persons might and to
which they intended they should ‘and to which they did resort
for engaging in the playing for money and other valuable
things at and with dice and other devices, contrary to the
provisions of N. J.' S« 2A3112-3, and-against the peace of’
this State, the government and dignity of the same.w

Thus there is no question of defendant's conviction as
- alleged in the charges. The questions to be determined.are (1)3

Did the licensee allow, permit ‘or suffer the licensed premises or
business to be used in furtherance or aid of, or in connection with,
an illegal -activity or enterprise resulting in convietion in a
criminal prosecution as.'allegéd in Charge 1 and (2) whether the
crime of which defendant was-convicted :in September 1952 involves
moral turpitude as alleged in Charge 2, The counts of the. indict-
ment upon-which.defendant was convicted charge, in effect, that he
maintained for gain a disorderly house or place to which other
persons could resort for the purpose of gambling., Briefly stafied
the charge alleges commércialized gembling. While commercialized
gambling ordinarily involves moral turpitude (Bulletin 2, Ttem 83+
fe Ulhich, Bulletin 70, Item 2; Re Case No. 239, Bulletin 305,
Item 9), the decision in -each case depends upon the-facts. Re :
Case Nos 220, Bulletin 263, Item 8; Re Case No, 378, Bulletin 460,
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Iterm 13 Re Case No., 60l Bulletln 796 Item 12 Re Case Noe lOlS
Bulletln 956, Item 7. - ~

At the hearing a detective of the New Jersey State Police
testified as follows: At approximately 1310 a.m., April 6, 1952,
he and. five other members of the State Police proceeded to a small
frame building, in the rear of 1115 ‘ashington Avenue, Egg Harbor
Township, with a search warrant to investigate. gambllng. The -
building in question is in-the rear of premises next door to
defendant’s licensed premises (which is at 1117 Washington Avenue)
and-is separated from the rear of such llcensed premises by fifty
to seventy-five yards of- unobotructed open- ground and consists of
a large room; -a bathroom, a sun porch and another room or enclosed .
area Wthh contalned heavy tools.{apparently used in dlgglng wells).
In the large room the officers found seven men (including one
Harry Spencer -indicted .and convicted with - defendant) shooting crap
on a flat-top table aporoximately L' x 6% which was covered by a
cloth and had-a railing around it approximately L% hlgh On the
table the officers: found dice and aporox1mately $9 in bills and
$2.20 in change -(some in front.of the variocus players) and, in
front of Spencer, they found a cigar box, with a holeé in ‘the top,
which contained $2. 56 and another palr of dlce.‘

. The detectlve iorthw1tn 1nterro rated Spencer and” learned
from him that he (Spencer) had 1nstalled ‘a pump at lllS Washington
Avenue and had seen the table in the small: bulldlng in the rear
and had . asked for and received defendant's permission to use the
table . to run crap games{ that he wasg to ‘cut# the game for defend-
ant; that the "percentage was 25% or five cents on the dollar was
the’ cut. from the game and he (ooencer) was to get 25¢ on each _
dollar that he: cut “ the balance to' go to defendant; that the’ game.
had been in progress for an hour to an hour and a half before the
orficers arrlved .that there had been six other similar games
over a period of several months. and that,on the drevious nlght _
ne had taken the ‘cut box' to the llcensed premises and given it to

“Chester® (later identified as a man who- cleans and does odd jobs
at defendant's licensed premises). Defendant's attorney objected
to the admission of :this testimony on the ‘ground that it was hear-
say and not binding on defendant. ' The- Hearer admitted the tesbi-
mony. with the understanding that it was subject to the Director?'s
final ruling as to its admissibility and/or weight and suffi-
ciency, indicating that much might . depénd ‘upon the ex1stence or’
lack of other evidence. . Deiendant's attorney expressed’ satlsfac~‘
tlon with. that ruling. (whlch 'will be hereinafter discussed).

The detectlve furtheér testified that he had a conversa— _
tion with defendant in which defendant told him that he was rent-
1ng the small bulldlng in the rear of 1115 Washington Avenue; . .

that he was using it to store tools 'and pump equipment; that he
was paying $18 a month rent for said building; that he paid the .
gas and electrlc bills and that he had had a carpenter build the
table for. him-and that it was.his intention to use the table for an
organization. known as:the “Cardiff Gun Club.® (However, there Was
no proof to substantlate the ex1stence of such a club )'

On cross examlnatlon tne detectlve testlfled that he saw
1eavy tools .(such as crowbars) in the 'small building and saw
furniture piled up on the sun.poreh.  He Ffurther testified that
- there were only one or two eléctric light bulbs in the room where
“‘the crap game wag in progress? thak it was. hobt a. Fplush- gamed
establlshment” and” that the totql amount oelzed ‘was $13 76.

It was stlpulated tnat none of the other offlcers part1—
n1pated -in the coniversation between the -detective  and. Spencer and

that;with that exception,. thelr testlmony would be- the same as
that Sf the detectlve. S e S

- Spenoer called as. a w1tness for the proseoutlon test1~
fied that defendent had- taught him the well- ~digging bu51ness
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twenty-flve years ago; that he had put in-a. pump in the building .
at -the front of 1115 Washington Avenue; that-He and defendant
-both kept tools in the small resr btlldlng, ‘aforementioned, and
that the. licensee had given him a key to that building. He
further testified that, on the night of his arrest, as aforesaid,
He and several other men had been drinking in defendant’s llcensed
premises and had gone from there to the small building, afore- '
mentioned, to-play cards as. they had done on a number of previous
occa51ons. - He admitted that they were #“shooting:crap® (gambling
with dice). but denied that he was Wcutting® the game or that he .
had any arrangement with defendant with respect to- gambling. The
prosecuting attorney then pleaded surprise, claiming that Spencer
had made a written statement to the State: Pollce wherein he had-
stated that he was runnlng the game for defendant with whom he nad
" made arrangements.six weeks- earlier and that he was taking a %cut®
from the game pursuant to that arrangement. The présecuting
attorney’ then interrogated Spencer w1th respect to the discrep-
~ancies between his testimony and the statement. As the questions
and. answers were read Spencer -claimed that he did not remember them
but admitted that he had glven a wrltten siened statement to the‘~
State Pollce. : .
‘ The 1lcensee testlfled that he works at a nearby race-
track and,. on. occasion, -digs wells; that he lives upstairs over
the llcensed premises; that, &s 1s his custom, he went to bed
early on the night in questionj; tnat he keeps tools in the small
bulldlng in the rear of the property next door; that he permits
Spencer to use his tools and to store his (Spencervs) tools there;
that the property was formerly occupied by his wife?s grandmother;
that her furnlture is still stored there and that his wife pays
the owner $18 a month rent for the building. ' He further testified
that only he and. Spencer use the building, to which Spencer had -
. the only key, and denied that he had any knowledge or -connection
with the. gambling. He also denied that he ever discussed. the '
table or a Gun Club with the officers and clalmed that he did not-
hnow where the table came from.,

Defendant?s w1fe testlfled that her grandmother formerly
“owned the property next to the licensed premises but lost it; that’
she herself pays the rent of %18-a month to the new owner and is
reimbursed therefor by her mother that both her husband and
Spencer use the shed and that the aforementloned #"Chesterf formerly
slept there. She too disclaimed any knowledge of the gambling and
corroborated her husband's testlmony that. he had gone to bed early.

Spencer's testimony must .be viewed as having been, '
neutralized and, for that reason;. has been disregarded. The testi-
mony of the detectlve in which he related his conversation with
Spencer at the time. of the latterts arrest, objected to by de-
fendant's attorney, was properly admitted- {n evidence. Since the
conversation took place during the. apprehension of the dice players
it may be viewed as part of the res. gestae ‘and is admissible as
such, Even if this were not so, it is well' settled that "adminis-
trative tribunals are not bound by the strict rules of evidence,¥
Iledbord, et al. v. Orange Bulletin 704, Item 1. %Evidence which
would not be competent in judicial proceedlngs may be received and
cansidered by administrative agencies, but- a decision may not be
founded solely upon such ev1dence. The deciéion must be bottomed
upon some competent legal evidence. Cf. Friesse v. Nagle Packing Co.,
110 N.J.L., 588.% Redbord, et al.' v. Orange, supra. This long
standing and contlnulng doctrlne ‘has been reaffirmed in a number

of recent decisions of our Courts. See Andrlcsak v. National
Fireproofing- Corp., 3 N.J. 466, L71 (1950), N. Jo Bell Tel, CO. V.
Communications Workers, etcw,. S;H.J. 354, 378 (1950); Dutcher v.
Devartment of Civil Service, 7 H.d. ouper,.lso 163 (App., Div.,
1950): Borgia v. Board of Rev1ew, 21 N.Jo Super. 462, L66 (App.
Div., 1952), See, also, schwartz, The Model State Administrative
Procedure Act- Analy51s anad Crlthue 7 Rutgers L, Rev. 431, 499
(1953) . In the .instant case all of the evidence, 1nclud1ng
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defendant's conviction with Spencer clearly pointed to defendant's
complicity in the gambling conducted by Spencer.

However, despite the fact that I am convinced that an
arrangement existed between Spencer and defendant with respect to
the gambling activities which occurred in the small building in
the rear of 1115 Washington Avenue (off the licensed premises) and
that defendant partlclpated in such activities, I cannot find from
the preponderance of the evidence that the licensee allowed, per-
mitted or suffered the licensed premises or business to be used
in furtherance or aid of, or in connection with such activity, in
.violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No., 20, Cf. Re The Sport
Center, Bulletin 931, Item 7. Consequently, I find defendant not
gullty as to Charge l. ‘

With respect to Charge 2, defendant contends that the
gambling was of a minor and tr1v1al nature and that the crime of
which he was convicted does not involve moral. turpltude. Reliance-
is placed upon the following language appearlng in Re Case No. 601,
Bulletin 796, Item 12:

Commercialized gambling may or may not involve moral
turpitude. In Case No, 239, Bulletin 305, Item 9, it was
held that the conviction of the head of a ring conductlng
gambling establishments, where the activities of the ring
were attended by methods of violence, did involve moral
turpitude., In BGase No. 283, Bulletin 337, Item 14, the
conviction of a %lieutenant?! of the real operator of =a
lottery conducted on a large scale, it was held, did 1nvolve
moral turpitude., So also in a case wherein it was held
multiple convictions showed a reckless disregard for law
warranting the conclusion that the last. offense involved
moral turpitude. See Re Case ilo. 246, Bulletin 293,

Ttem 105 Re Case No., 1h45, Bulletin L68 Item 2, In the
instant matter none of the elements dforementloned is found.

“I conclude that the single crime of which petitioner
was convicted did not involve moral turpitude. Cf, Re
Case No, 220, Bulletin 263, Item 8; Re Case No. 378,

~Bulletin 460 Item 1y Re Case No, 143 Bulletin 500
Item 63 Re Tumulty, Bulletln 558, Item 261

, In that case a restaurant proprietor had accepted small
bets on horses as an emglozee of a bookmaker, It has long been
held thet mere employment in a gdmbling enterprise generally does
not involve moral turpitude. Re Case No, 601, supra, and cases
there cited., - See also the more recent de01s1on in Re Case No. 03L4,
Bulletin 947, Item 8. In the instant cese defendant was indicted
and’ conv1cteﬁ as a principal for violation of N.J.S. 243 85-1 and
HedaeSe 2A112~3, TViolation of either of these sections is a mis-
demeéanor, I deem it significant that the penalty for violation of
NHedJeSe 2A3112-3 is not the usual penalty for a misdemeanor, l.e.,

a max1mum term of 1mprlsonment of three years, or a max1mum fine

£7§L,000, or both (N,J,S. 28:85-7), but a fine of not less than

l 000 nor more than $5,000, or 1mprlsonment in the state prison

¢or not less than one year nor more than five years, or both.

such a penalty clearly demonstrates that the Legislature considered

the offense a serious one to be dealt with more severely than

ordinary misdemeanors. Under the circumstances I cannot view
defendant s offense as trivial. In a number of cases dedided under

ReSe 23135-3 (which was the predecessor of N.J.S. 24:112-3) it

was held that the particular corviction constituted conv1ctlon

of erime involving moral’ tuepltude. See Re  Case No. 618, Bulletin
878, Item 12: Re Gase No. 629, Bulletin 918, Item I1l; Re Case llo,
635, Bulletin 946, Iltem 10.

Commercial gambling feeds upon the weakness of those wio
cannot resist the temptation to gamble, and the mere fact that a
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relatively small amount of money was involved does not change the
essential nature of the offense, -Under all. of the circumstances

I find that defendent's aforementioried conviction was a conviction
‘of crime involving moral turpitude,- ~Consequently no license of any
“class may be issued to him (R.S., 33:1-25) and the conviction is an
act ‘or happening occurring after the time of making application

for the license which, if it had occurred before said time, would
have prevented issuance of the licensé and is -ground for suspen-
sion or revocation of the license. R.5. 33:1-31.

I have considered carefully the question of the proper
penalty to be imposed in this case. Defendant has a prior record.
"His license was suspended by the local issuing authority for
twenty days, effective August 13, 1950, for sale of alcoholic
beverages to a minor., As hereinabove indicated, the license may
be suspended or revoked upon a finding of guilt as to Charge 2 in
the instant case. However, revocation would inflict most severe
punishment on this defendant unnecessary to the proper protection
of the public interest which will be adequately protected if
defendant, now ineligible to hold a license in this State, is
removed from active participation in the alcoholic beverage busi-
ness in New Jersey while such disqualification persists. This
can be accomplished by suspension of his license for the balance
of its term. Cf., Re Tulipano, Bulletin 980, Item, 2.

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1952~
53 licensing period it does not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license for the fiscal year 1953-5L, State
flegulations No. 16. '

Accordingiy, itvis,‘on this 29th day of September 1953,

) ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-18,
issued for the 1953-54 licensing year by the Township Committee of
the Township of Egg Harbor to. Israel Cottman, for premises 1117
Washington Avenue, Douglas Park, igg Harbor Township, be and the
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective
immediately; and it is further - :

ORDERED, that leave is hereby granted to make application,
before June 30, 1954, for the lifting of such suspension upon the
transfer of such license to a duly qualified person.

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director

j2.'  APPELLATE DECISIONS - FORNARO v. HANOVER

. FELICE'FORNARQ, 4 oy
Appellant, Sy ON APPEAL |
. - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
. TOUNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE )

‘TOUNSHIP OF HAKOVER, - ' .
-~ - Respondent. - ) }

Orv;lle'v. Meslar, EsQ;, Attorney for Appéllént; .

David Young, 3rd,.Esq., by Harry L. Sears, HEsq,, Attorney

for Respondent,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

a ~ This is an appeal from respondent!s order of June 23, 1953,
suspending appellantts plenary retail consumption license for prem-
ises located on the corner of Parsippany Road and 0ld Mt. Pleasant

avenue, Hanover Township, for ten days, commencing July 6, 1953
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at 2 a.ms and endlngeJulv l/ 1953 at. R a.m.; after amppellant was'
ronnd bnllty of sellzng alcohollc beverages to a mlnor.

After respondent*_ order of suspen51on was” entered ‘re-
spondent stayed the effect of such order because of ‘alleged newly
discovered evidence and eppellant filed this appeals When the
appeal was filed, appellant applied for a stay of respondent’s
order of suspenslon and,~ pursusnt thereto, on July 23,1953, I
entered an order grantlng such stav untll further order.

. The hearlng on thlo abpeal mas de novo pursaant to Rule 6
of. State Regulatlons Nos 15, --From the record on-this appeal .it.
‘appears that, as the result of -an automobile. accident: Williem: J. -
L.l 18 years of age, and Irene ---, 19 years of age, were in-
terrogated on -the earl/ mcrning of March 14, 1953 by the police,
who found seven cans of ‘beer in and around the automobile, Wllllam
claimed to have purchased a dozen cans of beer at appellant's
licensed premises or.the night of March 13,1953,  Based upon: that
information respondent conducted a disciplinary proceeding in
which "7illiam and Irene both testified, under oath, that William
had purchased a dozen cans of beer at appellantfis licensed premises
on the night in question and thet Irene had remained in the auto-
mobile while William made the purchase. Respondent found appellant
guilty of selling the beer to William and entered the order im-
posing the ten-day suspension.

Shortly after the order was entered Wllllam told the
Mayor of the Township of Hanover' that he had not purchased the
beer at appellant’s licensed premises but had purchased:it in
Mount Freedom and gave a signed statement.to that. effect, in which
“he said "I thought it .would go easier for both of us if T.said I
got it in my home.town.? However at the hearlng hereln ‘William
testlfled again under oath, that the beer had been purchased at
appellant?s licensed bremlses but that -it:had been. purchased by =
Irene on a %bet® and that he had remained in the car while Irene
made the purchase. Irene testified to the same effect‘anf further
testified that she had given false testimony at the hearing before
respondent because William had’ requested her to do 'so. 'She
1dent1f1ed John-Fornaroy; stepson of the licensee, as the person
who sold her the beer,: Wllllam admitted that he-had testified
falsely at the hearing before respondent and had requested Irene
to do- so because he had in his posse551on an altered draft card .
1nd101t1ng that he was® twenty—one or “over;- and stated that he
believed that if' hehad proof. thdat he' was twenty—one years .of age,
the blame- would be on h1m and 1t would be ea51er for the licensee..

William and Izene were questloned by the Hearer with
respect to their testimony at the: hearlng before respondent and
their testimony.on thig appeal.’ Both stoutly maintained that
their testimony on this appeal lo the truth and that Irene, not
illiam, purchased the beer.v' < o

John Fornaro admlttcd tnat he hcd been tending bar on

the night in- ouestlon but denlcd that he had sold beer to either
William or Irene,

A w1tness called on behelf.of-. ﬂpbellant testified. that
on the night in“questior he liad seen Irene 51tt1ng in-a car which
was parked outside appellantYF licensed premises and that she had
asked him if he had seen William. He further testified that he
had looked in appellant?s licensed ‘premises to - see whether or not

£llll“m was there and that, falllng to find William, ‘he so advised
rene, :

On the record before me I have no alternatlve but to
reverse respondent's finding. There is no testimony in the record
on this appeal to sustain a finding that anyone sold alcoholic
beverages to William at appellant'c licensed premises on the night
in question, Such proof as there ig~ tends to 1ndlcate that
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alcoholic beverages may have been sold-to Irene at defendant’®s
licensed premises that night. However, it was .stipulated (and it
clearly appears) that respondent?s order was based on a finding
that alcoholic beverages had been sold to William. Since the find-
ing was predlcated upon what now appears to have been false testi-
mony, it must be reversed.

ACCOPdlnﬁly, 1t is, on thls BOth day of September 1953,

ORDERED that the respondent's action in flndlng appellant
guilty of the charge hereinbefore referred to and suspending his
Ticense for a period of ten days, which suspension was stayed during
the pendency of these proceedings, be and the same is hereby reversed.

DOYINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Dlrector

3 APPELLATE DECISIONS - MALINCONICA Ve MATAWAN,

FLORENCE MALINCONICA .
T/a FLO'S BAR & GRILL

Appellant;Ai
~vea

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWW—
SHIP OF MATAWAN, '

)
R «
) ON APPEAL - ‘
) . CONCLUSIONS AND' ORDER
)

Respondent.~-

John W, Applegate, Esqa, Attorney for Appellant.

Karkus & Kantor Esqs. by Ezra W. Karkus, Esq., Attorneys
for Respondent. ~ -

Edward Farry,. Jr., Esq., Attorney for ObJectors.}'

BY THE DIRECTOR"

This is an. appeal trom denial of appellant*s appllcatlon
for the transfer of her plenary retail consumption license from
93 Lower Main Stregt to 553 Line’ Road, Township of Matawan.

. After written obgectlons to the transfer.had been filed,
respondent Township Committee held a public hearing on' August 5,
1953. Lt a subsequént meeting held: en.tugust 12, 1953, a resolution
denying the application for transfer was adopted by unanimous vote
of the Township Committee, for the following reason;

uPyblic convenience and nece531ty doea not requlre the
transfer of the said license to tne said premises,®

Paragraph 7 of the Petltlon of Appeal- alleges that the ..
action of respondent was erroneous for tne fOllOWlng reasons:

(a) It was contrary to the weight of eV1dence, in that a
public need and necessity does exist for the transfer
of said license;

(b) ‘It was an abuse of dlscretlon in that its action was
' based on prejudice and not on fact; . :

(c) Its actlon is not valid in law but is arbitrary,
capricious and. an unlawful exercise of the power.
vested in it by the Leglslature'

(d) Its action was against public policy.

The Answer;filed-herein denies.Paragraph 7 of the‘Petition
of Appeal. ' ) i R ' L
" The pleadings herein admlt that Wpursuant o the authority
vested in $he New Jersey Highway fluthority, appellant is now under
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an Order of the Superior Court . of New Jersey, dlrectlng and en-' -
fer01ng her to ‘surrender posse351on of said premises at 93 Lower -
Main Street, Matawan' Townshlp? to.the Highway Authority on or be-
fore August 19, 1953.”

: At the Hearlng herein appellant testlfled that she ‘has
operated the licensed business &t 93 Lower Main Street for the
past. four and a half years; that she has causeéd.the building former-,
ly on said property to be removed to an empty lot and that, if -
the pending transfer:is granted,. she plans to have said bulldlng
again moved a distance.of about:three-quarters of .a mile .and set
on a new foundation to be erected at 553 Line Road. She testified
also that she filed a prior application to transfer her license to
anotherfloéation and'that respondent denied said application.

It clearly appears from the evidence that the section to
which appellant now seeks to transfer her license is devoted
pr1n01pally to farming with scattered re51dences, none of which is
in close proximity to the proposed licensed premises. Line Road
is a township road, described by the Township Engineer as "a
gravel road, country road.” On Line Road there are two factories--
one descrlbed as "Cochrane Chemicaly, abdut six hundred feet north
of the proposed premises; and the other described as "Egan
Aluminum®, about three hundred feet south of the proposed premises.
There is testlmony that each of theseé factories employs not more
than ten people and. that there are no stores 1n thls sectlon of’
the TOWﬂShlp.~ - -

At the Hearlng herein appellant testlfled that in her
opinion transfer to the new locatlon would serve public convenience
and necessity; and one person, resident nereby, testified that he
had no objection to the grenting of the transfer. However, ten
persons who reside on Line Road or adjacent streets obJected to
the transfer of the license, nine. of ‘these ‘objecting on the ground,
among -others, that in their opinions no public necessity and con-
venience would be served by the grantlng of the transfer sought.

It further appears that,at the Hearing below, respondent considered
a petition contaihing the names of one hundred and seven local -
residents who objected to the transfer and that about fifty ob-
Jectors apoeared at the Hearlng below,

After reV1ew1ng all the ev1dence I find 1t difficult to
believe that public convenience or: neces51ty would call for a
transfer of the license to this rural section. There is no direct
evidence that the transient trade requires the granting of the
transfer and-those who reside in built-up sections of the Town-
ship would have to travel at least three quarters of a mlle to
reach the proposed premlses.

There ig no ev1dence that the actlon of the members of
the Townshlp ‘Committee was based on prejudice, -nor is there evi=
dence show1ng that the actlon was' - agalnst "publlc pollcy"

: The transfer of a llquor llcense is_not a right 1nherent
in the license but is, rather, a pr1v1leée which the issulng
authority may grant or deny in the exXerciseé of a resonable dis-
cretion. When the transfer is denied on reasonable grounds, such:
action will be‘affirmed. Biscamp & Hess v Teaneck, Bulletin 621,
Item 8, affirmed in- Blscamp Ve Teaneck, 5 Nida Super. 172 (Bul-
letin 856 Ttem" 3) L

The questlon whetner a llcense should be transferred to-
partlcular locality is a matteér confided to the sound discretion
or the issuing authority. The burden of establishing that the
action of respondent was-erroneous and should 'be reversed rests
with appellant, Rule 6, State Regulations No.- 15, and see Kemo v .
Trenton Bulletin 983, Item 2 Recognlzlng the unfortunate cir-
'cumstances in 'which appellant finds herself, ‘through no' fault of
her own, I am - nevertheless constrained to rind under the evidence
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herein thet she has failed to susteln tnat burden., See Masar v.
hontv1lle Bulletin 252, Item 6 Cf.,Drles Ve Halnesport Bulletin
19T, Item "6 and cases cited therewn."~

The action of respondent in denylng the appllcatlon wmll
therefore, be afflrmed. S S

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on th1° lst day of October, 1953,

'ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is
hereby affirmed, and tne appenl hereln be and the seme is hereby
dismissed. . ‘. : e

ff DOMINIC -A. CAVICCHIA
' Dlrector

Lo DISCIPLINARY PROCELDINGS - SALBS TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS '

In the Matter of Dlsc1p11nary :;
Proceedings against

FLORENCE HOLMES & ELWOOD HOLIES,
T/2 RIVERVIEW INN, 4
N/W side of Moorestown—Centcrton
Road, Centerton, = R
Mount Laurel Townshlp, CONCLUSIONS
PO Masonville, N. J., : ' AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retcll Consunp-“ ,
tion License C-6, issued by the . )
Township Committee of the Town- ‘
ship of Mount Laurel. - )

James M, Dav1s, Jr., Esq., Attorney for. Defendant licenseeas.,
David S. Plltzer Esq., Appeacring for Division of Alcoholic
' . Beverage Control,: ‘

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendents pleaded not guilty to the folloWing chargé:p

; “0On Friday night, June 5 and early Saturday morning,

.. June 6, 1953 and on divers days prior thereto, you . .
sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and
suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic
beverages, .directly or indirectly, at your llcensed
premises to Donald ---, Irnest ---, Terrance --=~, :
Richard ~--, Richard M., --- and William =--, persons
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, -and allowed,
permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic
beverages by such persons -in and upon your licensed
premisesy in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations
No, 20,7 - : o

‘At the hearing herein Donald -~-- (18 years of age),
Ernest --- (18 years of age) and Terrance --- {19 years of age)
testified that they entered defendants? premises together on the
evening of June 5, 1953, between 8:30 p.m, and 9 p.m,y that they
went to the bar and that each was served a glass of beer by
Flwood Holmes, one of defendant-licensees who was then acting as
bartender, It further appears from the testimony of these wit-
hesses that Donald and Ernest left defendantsf.premises shortly.
after 9 ofclock and went to Moorestown where they plcked up .
Terrance's car and returned with it to defendants® premises; that
Terrance left defendants! premises shortly thereafter but that the
‘other two witnesses remained there until about mldnlght. Donald
and Ernest further testified that thereafter they left defendants!
premises with Howard Eckert and another man and.that, after
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visiting two licensed premises in Browns Mills, they returned to
defendants? premises and remained there until approximately 2330
a.m, on the morning of June 6, 1953, Donald testified that dur-
ing the evening in question he consumed six to nine glasses of -beer,
all of which were served by Elwood Holmes, and that he had con-
sumed beer in defendants' premises on previous occasions. Ernest
testified that during the evening in question he consumed eleven to-
thirteen glasses of beer, all of which were served by Elwood Holmes,
and Terrance testified that during the evening in question he .con-
sumed three or four glasses of beer, all of which were served by
Elwood Holmes, and also that he had consumed beer in defendantst
premises on previous occasions. ' : -

Richard --- (18 years of age) and Richard M., --- (20 years

of age) testified that they entered defendants' premises together
on the evening of June 5, 1953, at about 8 p.m, ' Richard --- testi-

fied that while he was on the licenscd premises he consume®q nine or
ten glasses of beer which were served by Elwood Holmes, and that he
had previously consumed beer in defendants! premises, Richard Ils---
testified that while he was . on the premises he consumed five or six
glasses of beer, all of which were served by Elwood Holmes, and that
he had previously consumed beer on defendants® premises. - -

William --- (18 years of age) testified that he entered
defendants? premises alone on the evening of June 5, 1953, at about
8:30 pems and left about 10:30 p.m,; that while he was on the
ﬁi;ensed premises he was served about ten glasses of beer. by Elwood
Holmes, : . ' .

Howard Eckert, who was called as a witness by defendants,
testified that he entered defendants'? premises on the evening of
June 5, 1953, at about 8:30 p.m.  that he saw each of the aforesaid
minors on the premises, but that he did not notice what they were -~
drinking. He also testified that later in the evening he, Donald---,
Ernest --- and another individual left defendants? premises, drove
to two licensed premises in Browns I!fills, and thereafter returned to
defendants?' premises. He stated that he did not know whether
Donald or Ernest was served any beverages in defendants? premises
after they returned from Browns Mills., Elwood Holmes testified
that he was the sole bartender in defendants® premises on.the night
of June 5, 1953, He admitted that each of the six minors had been
on the licensed premises during that evening, but testified that he
sold only soda water and "7-Up"” to these minors and that he did not
sell any alcoholic beverages to any of these minors on that evening
or on any previous occasion. He admitted that he had not questioned
the minors as to their respective ages “because I thought they were
under age so I didntt ask them,“ N

After reviewing the testimony I conclude that the minors
told the-truth and, hence, I find defendants guilty as charged.

While the license for the premises in question was held in
the name of Florence Holmes, the Director suspended her license for
a_period of ten days, effective August 8, 1949, after she had
pleaded non vult to-a charge alleging that she possessed illicit -
alcoholic beverages. Re Holmes, Bulletin 850, Item 9. This case
involves the sale of alcoholic beverages to six minors, all of whom
were at least eighteen years of age, Under the circumstances, in-
cluding the prior dissimiler violation, I shall suspend defendants?

%%cenze for a period of thirty days, Cf., Re Goltsch, Bulletin 959,
em L. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of September, 1953,

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-6, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Mount Laurel to
Florence Holmes and Elwood Holmes, t/a Riverview Inn, for premises
on N/W side of Moorestown-Centerton Road, Centerton, Mount Laurel -
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days,

commencing at 3 a.m. October 5, 1953, and terminating at 3 a.le
November L, 1953, '

NOMTNTM A OATTTANTITA
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5 o ACTIVITY REPORT FOR.SEPT&MBER,il9S5

ARRESTS- . .

Total number of pPersons orrested = = = <= = = =~ == = = =~ = = B I N B 17
Licensees end employees = = = = = = - = « em - b
Bootleggers - = = < = = = = =« = -« - = W oo 1]

SEIZLRES: - : : ,

Mofor vehicles - cars = = = -« ~ - - = e I B R R IR i
Stills - 50 gallons or under = = = = + = = = = = = = = = &~ @ = 5 =T aa - -~ B T 1
Hash = gallons = = = = = = = = @ w = om0 m 2 el el e e e e h e o e e e e S I 1
Distilled alcoholic beverdges - gallons « = = = = = « =~ =« o & o - e e e e e m e e e e - - -~ 17
Wine - galions - - - - - - R T T P e : 5
Brewed msit alcoholic beverages - gollOﬂS T I i il B 19

RETAIL LICENSEES: - ' ' ’ : . ' ’ .

“Premises inspected = - -im Se e e oo oo i oise o c e oo e o S U lyith
Premises where alcoholic oevevvges were gavged = = = = = - = = = o - e - - m oo I < 153
Bottles geuged - = - = = == = & = - - e e L e e et e e e e e e et e s e m . - - - = 12,603
Premises where v;olafnons were Founo I e e e e e e oo 9
Violetions found = = = = = = - - .- T I T T IR T - - - 122.
_ Type of violat ons found: .. . : ST Disposal Pervit necesgary R I 1 .
. Unqualified emuloyees - - - - - - - - - - <~ -8 Prohibited sizns = ~ = = « = = -~ - - 2

@ther mercentile business = = = = = = - - <= = = 13 lnproper beer taps I R I
Reg. #38 sign noi- ao¢Teo IR T ther vigletions « = = = = = = = = 2 5)

STATE LICENSEES: . L . . R :
Premises ingpected - - < « - = - « .. o - - I L . e e R T !
License appiications 1nvestigeted = - = = = = = = @ 0 = = 0 w0 = o v 0 oo m o e e e e e - - 23

COMPLAINTS: ) ] . . : i
Complainis assigned for rnve»?ugaf(on R R I IR k66
Investigations completed = = = == = = = = - - - e - R - - - = - - - 429 -
Iw%hyhmszmg--fr —————— T I g 167

LABORATORY: . . . . . . -
Analyses made - = ~ = — ‘= = = = T L e . - - - - P V)
Refills from }icensed premtueb ~bottles = = = = = = = e 4 - e e e o - a o I R TR 1
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - D T il T S 50
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: , , o
Criminal fingerprint identificetions made - - - - = - = - R T T N 22
Persons fingerprinted for "NON-Crimingi pUFRIBSES = == = = = = = = = = & = = = = & = = = = & = « =« = - 189
Identificetion contects made. with other enforcement sgencies - = - - = = = = = = - - - B T 1511}
Motur vehicle identificetions Vlv He J.- sfafe Pultue Telefy)e T R IR Z

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: : C -

Cases. trensmiited to municipalities - --—-7f>»~'«,- B T T R T 1
Violations involved: .o ~ .+ . Ssle to non-members by club - = = - - ~ = 1
Sale to MiNOrs = = = = ~ % = = = = « ~ - - =S L Permitting femzies @t bur (local rcg yo- 1
Sale during prohibitec hours < < == -~ =~ =~ =+ 3 Perzitting gantling. (bouknakrhg) on prem. |
Cases instifufed gt Division = « = = «'= = = = wra oo oo o - —— ke - - I 17
Viotations ifvolved: o - _ T , . :
Sele 10 HINOIS = = = = = = = = e - e - - - -+ 7 Permitting hostesses-on nremises = - - = |1
Permitting femzles at -ber {(local regv) - .- — = "3 Permitting foul langusge on premises - - |}
pPermitting immorel activity on premxses - - - - 2 Szle to intoxicated DErSENS = = = = = = =1
Sale during prohitited hours -~ - - - - ~ = - - 2 Misle beled beer taps = < = = = = = = = = L
‘Unauthor ized transportetion = = = = = = = = < =« 1 PosSessing illicit liguor - & = = = = = - i
Szle outside scope of license - = === = = = = 1 Permitting lottery (numoers) on prem. = - 10
Cases brought by munlcnpaltfxes on own |n4.;¢.tve énd reported 1o Division = - = = = = = = = - - - - - 8
Violetions involved: = - : o v o )
Sgle to minors = -~ = = ~ - -~ - - 4*4'; = - -~ 3 Permitting lottery activity on premises - 1
Sale during prohibited hours - = ~ = =ie = « - % Permitting bookmeking on sremises - - - - 1
CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS 9n3111u+eo at DthSKun R T T T 2
-Violations invoived: R ' s S : U
Licensee NON-resident - = = = = = = = = = = = = 1
License issued in excess of OL limitation = - = 1

FEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: . S S

Totel number of hearings held = - = < = =2 = = 0 oo om0 o - - T T v v = - = e 3D
Appeegls = = = - - - & - L o~ -+ & Seizures - - - - - R SRR
Disciplinery proceedings - ~ = = = = = = = = = = ly Tex revecalion ~ = = = = = = = = = = <« - z
Eligibility = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ "= - = 3 ppplications for license = ~ - - - - - -}

PERMITS 1SSUED: o - : : oo . : IR

" Totel number of permsfs ISSUGO T T B 1,109

Employment - - == = - - - -7~ e e 2L o o2 ibe Socigl.affeirs - w - - e .- - - - - 4ub

Solicitors! = - = == = e e e e e oo ae e = T2 SpECiEl WINE = = - - - == - 2o - - 116

Disposal_of olCOhO;lC DEVErs#ges - -~ = ~ = = -~ - 156 Miscelizngous - - - - - I R BT

Datad; -October 1, 1953;
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6, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT
LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN IMINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE
LIST - PRIOR-RECORD OF PERSON “FRONTING" FOR DEFENDANT -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

FRANK ZIELONKA

t/a FRANK*S WINES & LIQUORS
.03 Johnson Avenue
Wellington, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

3

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-2 issued for
the 1952-53 licensing period by~
the Mayor and Council of the -
Borough of Wallington; and re-
newed-for the 1953-=5) llcen51n
period-in the name of '

FRANK GREENE ' :
t/a Frank's Wines & Liquors,

for the same premises.
Frank Zielonka (Frank Greene, by change of name), Defendant—,
licensee, Pro Se. o
David S., Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non- vult to a charge alleging that he
sold an alcoholic beverage st less than its price listed in the
Iinimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in violation of
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30.

The file herein discloses that shortly after 1 p.m, on
June 11, 1953, two ABC agents entered defendant's licensed premises
where they purchased a dozen cans of beer from the clerk, later
identified as the licensee. Thereafter they inquired of the licen-
see as to the price of a quart bottle of Four Roses Blended Whiskey.
The licensee informed them that the price was $5.93, but that they
could have it for §5.,75. One of the agents agreed to buy it at that
prlce whereupon the licensee placed a quart bottle of that brand
of” whlskey in a paper bag and delivered it to the agent who paid
$5475 therefor. The licensee rang up the sale on the cash register
and the agents left the premises but immediately returned and
identified themselves to the licensee who-readily admitted the sale
but declined to give a written statement. Hé endeavored to excuse
the sale bélow the minimum resale price by saying that other
licensees nearby ¥are giving thé stuff away, they?re putting  me
out of business." Effective April- 1, 1953, the minimunm consumer
resale price of the item in questlon was $5 93.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record as a licensee.
The wusual minimum penalty for a first offense of this kind is a
ten~day suspension of the license., Re Z2otto, Bulletin 968, Item
9. However, when the license was held by George Scholtz, who is
married to a ‘sister of defendantts wife, such license Was suspended
for twenty days, effective November 28, l9h9 because said Scholtz
was - #fronting”® for defendant. Since defendant was thus a party to
the offense and viclated the Alcoholic Beverage Law in that he -
exercised the privileges of the license contrary to R. S, 33:1-20,
I shall suspend the-license for fifteen dayss: Cf. Re Mbrlex, '
Bulletin 427, Ttem 33§ Re Hahon, Bulletin 484, Item 0; Re Diodati,
Bulletin 512, Ttem 4. Five days will be remitted for THE plea




PAGE 14 , BULLETIN 587
entered herein, leaving a net_suspension'of ten days.

On March' 26, 1953 an order was entered in the Bergen
County Court granting leave to sald Frank Zielonka to assume the -
name of Frank Greene, Pursuant thereto the license for the 1953-
5L licensing period was issued in the name of Frank Greene,

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1952~
53 licensing period, it doés not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license for the fiscal year 1953-5L., State
uegulatlons No. 16, -

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of August 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2,
issued for the 1953-5L4 licensing year by the Mayor and Coun01l of
the Borough' of .Wallington to Frank Greene, t/a Frank's Wines &
Liquors, 103 Johnson Avenue, Wallington;, be and the same is hereby
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 9 aw.m.,
August 17, 1953, and terminating at 9 a.m., August 27, 1953,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Dlrector -

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = uALTd TO MINORS -~ FALSE ANSWER
TO QUESTION AND FAILURE TO ANSWER QUESTION IN APPLICATION -
PRIOR RECORD ~ LICENSE QUSPLRD 'D FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR
PLEA, .

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ’
, ‘ ) CONCLUSIONS
PIKE INN (A CORP.) AND ORDER
T/a PIKE INN , )
228 Belleville Pike
Kearny, N, J. ')
)
)
)

Holder of Plenary-Retail Consumnp-

tion License C-29, issued by the

Iiayor & Council of the Town of

Kearny. R

Harold Heller, Esq., Attorney for defendant- llcensee.

David S. Piltzer, Esq., ﬁppearlng for the Division of Alcoholic
, Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

-Defendant pleaded non vult to charges lleglng tha t it
(1) sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors on
the licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations
No..20; (2) falsely denied, in its current license application,
that its license had been suspended, when in fact guch license had
been- suspended by the Director for 15 days, effective September 8,
1952, for sale to minors; in violation of R. S. 33:1-25: and (3) -
Failed to answer questions 21 and 22 in its current license appli-
cation, thereby evading and suppressing material facts, i. e., the
names and residences of all directors and all stockholders holding
one or more per cent of its stock; in violation of R. S. 3321—25.

As to charge (1), the file herein discloses.that, at -
approx1mately 11l:15 P,M., August 22, 1953, two ABC agents ob=
served two females, whom they later learned to be 20 years of age,
enter defendant's llcensed prenises where each was ‘served a drink
of . Seagram's .V.0, whisky and gsinger ale by a male bartender. After
the agents saw the girls sip their respective drinks they identi-
fied themselves-as agents and, upon learning that the'girls were’

20 years of age, seized the drinks as evidence.
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: In a signed statement the bartender "admitted serving the.
drinks, as aforesaid, and that he had not inquired of the minors
as to-their ages. The minors also gave statements to the same N
effect but refused to sign them., All three denied that any payment
had been made for the drinks or that any part thereof had been con-~
sumed by either minor. I believe.the statements of the agents that
both minors partially consiumed their drinks but, in any event, :
neilther payment nor consumption is necessary. Delivery alone. con-
stitutes an offense under the regulation; See Re Casa Blanca .
Cocktail Bar, Inc.,, Bulletin 912, Item 3. -

~ +-As to.charges (2) and (3) inspection of the license appli-
cation discloses. that question No. Akl was incorrectly answered -
and that questions 21 and 22 were unanswered. All questions re-
quired to be answered bv the statute or Rules and Regulations are
material and either a false answer to, or a failure to answer, a
question in the license application is a violation for which the
license may be suspended or revoked. R..S, 3331-25. It is neither
9 defense nor an excuse that the local issuing authority knew of
the prior suspension or that the failure to supply the information
concerning the officers and directors was not intended to mislead.

= Defendant has a prior record., As indicated in charge (2),
its license was suspended by the Director for fifteen (15) days,
effective September 8, 1952, for sale to minors (Re Pike Inn,
Bulletin 944, Item 6), The minimum penalty for sale to a minor

20 years of age is a ten-day suspension: of the license. Re
Brazingki, Bulletin 948, Item 7., Where, however,; defendant has a
prior record of a similar violation within five years, the penalty ~
1s doubled. Re Fosterts Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 961, Item 8, Con-
sequently I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty days on .
charge (1). Ten days will be added for the violations set forth

in charges (2) and {(3). Cf. Re 0ld Spot Clambroth Tavern, Inc.,
Bulletin 927, Item 3. This makes a total suspension of Thirty days.
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a
net suspension of twenty-five days.

'ACGOrdingly, it is, on this 29th day of September 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-29,
issued by the Mayor & Council of the Town of Kearny to Pike Inn ‘
(A Corp.), t/a Pike Inn, 228 Belleville Pike, Kearny, be and the
same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25) days,-
commencing- at 2-a.m., October 5, 1953 and terminating at 2 a.m.,
October 30, 1953.

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA -
Director ..

o

8. MORAL TURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING HELD NOT TO.
INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF CASE,

October 2, 1953

Re: Case Ho. 645

Appliéant‘seeksva'determination as to whether or not he
1s ineligible for employment by the holder of a liquor license in
New' Jersey by reason of his conviction of crime. '

In September 1950, applicant pleaded non vult in-a County
Court to aiding and abetting another in bookmeking. He was ,
sentenced to a term of one to two years in State Prison, whexe he
remained for approximately nine months. He was placed on parole
but released from said parole on April 24, 1952, From information
obteined from applicant, the Orange Policé Department and the
Essex County Sheriffts Office, it appears that applicant, who was
legitimately engaged in another business, rented premises in Orange
for the purpose of taking orders for deliveries to his customers
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in that area. - Thereafter, a boo&maker approached applicant and
offered to pay for the use.of the store i1f applicant would permit -

- him to use the premises for. the taking.-of bets on horse races,
“When applicant agreed, the bookmaker installed telephone facilities
"and conducted a horse race bettlne establlshment on the premlses.

The crime -of commerC1allzed gambllng may or may not in-. .
volve moral turpitude, dependlng upon the circumstancess Re Case
No, 1018, Bulletin 956 Ttem 7., Where one is -a principal or a. |
”lleutenant" in commerc1allzed gambllng, particularly where such.
gambling is conducted on a large .scale, it has been held that con-
victions for commercialized gambling involve moral turpitude. Re
Case No. 635, Bulletin 946, Item 10; Re: Case No. 641, Bulletin 963,
Item 5, However, in the 1nstant case applicant was. nelther a -
principal nor a y1'1:Leute:r1ant“ - On the. contrary, he merely per-
mitted premises leased by him to be -used by another . for bookmaking.
Under the circumstances,. I conclude-that the crime of which appli-
cant was convicted does not involve. moral turpltude. Cf, Case No,
634 Bulletin 947, Item 8. L -

It is recommended that appllcant be advised that, in the
opinion of the Director, he is not disqualified by statute from
being associated with the alcoholic beverage industry in this State.

Anthony Meyer; Jr,"“
, - Attorney
APPROVED 3

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director -

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED

S & S Beverage Co., Inc. (formerly Cape May County Beverage

| Company, Inc.) _

3601-05 Park Blvd. & 275 Wes t Llncoln Avenue-

Wildwood, New Jersey ‘ ’ '
ﬁppllcatlon filed October 7 1953 for addltlonal warehouse at
321 North Rhode Island Avenue,~'
ftlantlc Clty, New Jersey

Foe0eB,s Liquors
LOL Broad Street
Bloomfield, N. J. ‘ -
rppllC&thH filed October 8 1953 for Public- Warehousc Llcense.

American Alrllnes,'lnc.
100 Park Avenue
New York 17, New York

appllcatlon flled October 9, 1953 for Plenary Retail Transit
License, o

Needes! Express, ‘Inc.
21-02 Morlot Avenue
Fairlawn, New Jersey '
Appllcatlon filed October 9 1953 for Tranoportatlon Llcense.

Carmine F., Delisa and John Foord, t/a Delloa Wine Co.
222 Broome Street, Newark, New Jersey ' ‘ S
apollcatlon filed.October 16, 1953 for Plenary Winery License.

Phllmore quuor Sales, Inc.

561-563 East 32nd Street

Paterson, New Jersey

' zppllcatlon flled October 16 1953 for Public Warehouse Llcense.

- New JerSey Sﬁa&e r‘.;aay - /@Dmﬁx. ca’%%

Director.




